# NMB Bank Plc Fantasy Premier League Competition Terms and Conditions

- 1. The NMB Bank Plc Fantasy Premier League Competition ("the League") is open to all citizens of Tanzania who are 18 years up to 35 years.
- 2. Participants must register on the designated Fantasy Premier League platform using accurate and valid information.
- 3. Participants must create their fantasy football teams following the official Fantasy Premier League rules and guidelines.
- 4. Each participant is allowed only one entry (team).
- 5. There is no entry fee required to participate in the NMB Bank Plc Fantasy Premier League Competition.
- 6. The NMB Bank Plc Fantasy Premier League Competition will run for the duration of the official Premier League season.
- 7. Points will be awarded based on the official Fantasy Premier League scoring system.
- 8. Participants are responsible for regularly checking their team's performance and points.
- 9. Weekly Prize: The participant with the highest points for the week will win TZS 50,000.
- 10. **Season-End Prizes**: The top 5 participants on the final leaderboard at the end of the Premier League season will win the following designated prizes:

The bank he handsy hermen league competition		
Winner	FPL - Public	FPL - Staff
1	UK Trip	UK Trip
2	TZS 3 Mln	TZS 3 Mln
3	TZS 2 Mln	TZS 2 Mln
4	TZS 1 Mln	-
5	TZS 500,000	-

#### NMB Bank Plc Fantasy Premier League Competition

- 11. Winning participants must have an NMB Account. If not, they are required to open one for the purpose of receiving the reward.
- 12. Prizes are subject to change at the discretion of NMB Bank Plc.
- 13. Winners should contact NMB Bank Plc through its social media pages DM and provide contact information and are required to provide additional information for verification purposes.
- 14. NMB Bank Plc reserves the right to disqualify any participant who violates the League's terms and conditions or engages in fraudulent activities.
- 15. Individuals must not use Offensive Team Names. The use of Offensive Team Names leads to automatic removal from the league.
- 16. NMB Bank Plc reserves the right to modify or terminate the League at any time, with or without notice.

- 17. Participant information collected during registration will be used solely for the purpose of administering the League and will not be shared with third parties without consent.
- 18. NMB Bank Plc is not responsible for any technical issues, interruptions, or failures that might affect the participation or outcome of the League.
- 19. The NMB Bank Plc Fantasy Premier League Competition and its terms and conditions are governed by the laws of Tanzania.
- 20. In the event of a tie between teams, the team that has made the least amount of transfers will be positioned higher. Any transfers made using a wildcard or free hit will not count towards the total transfers made.
- 21. In the event of a tie in the amount of transfer, from the above point, the prize will go to the manager who was first to register their team, or with the lower entry ID.
- 22. We may change these terms at any time by amending this page. Please check this page regularly to take notice of any such changes as you will be deemed to accept them through your continued use of the Website and the App.

## **Privacy Statement**

Your privacy is important to us. This Privacy Statement describes how Go +na NMB may collect, use, and share information from or about you and explains how the information may be shared or used.

To preserve the confidentiality of all information you provide to us, we, NMB Bank Public Limited Company ("NMB"), maintain the following privacy principles:19. We only collect personal information that we believe to be relevant and required to undertake your financial needs and conduct our business.

20. We also use your personal information to provide you with better customer service and products.

21. We may pass your personal information to other NMB partners, affiliates or any agent or third-party service provider unless prohibited by laws and regulations. We will not disclose your personal information to any external organization unless we have your consent or are required by laws and regulations or have previously informed you.

22. We may be required from time to time to disclose your personal information to Governmental or judicial bodies or agencies or our regulators, but we will only do so under proper authority.

23. We aim to keep your personal information on our records accurate and up-to-date therefore you are required to update your personal information from time to time.

24. We maintain strict security systems designed to prevent unauthorized access to your personal information by anyone, including our staff.

25. NMB, our staff and any agent or third party service provider with access to your information are required to observe our confidentiality obligations.

26. In no event will we be liable for any loss or damage including and without limitation to any indirect or consequential losses or damages arising from the loss of any data or anticipated profits that may result from the use of NMB's engagements posted in our website or on our social media pages.

27. I accept that the Winners will be chosen at the discretion of the NMB Bank and that the Bank makes no guarantee that the idea that has been presented will be considered for the challenge.

## **Data Security**

NMB will strive at all times to ensure that your personal information will be protected against unauthorized or accidental access, processing or erasure. We maintain this commitment to data security by implementing appropriate physical and electronic measures to safeguard and secure your personal information.

### Why we collect your personal information.

We collect your personal information to carry out and administer our services to you and in an effort to improve your customer experience. Without such data, NMB may be unable to open or continue accounts or establish or continue banking facilities or provide banking services.

Personal Information is also collected from customers in the ordinary course of business to continue the banking relationship.

#### How your personal information may be used.

Personal Information relating to a customer may be used to:

- Facilitate the daily operation of the services and credit facilities provided to customers;
- Conduct credit checks;
- Assist other financial institutions to conduct credit checks;
- Design financial services or related products for customers' use;
- Market financial services or related products;
- Determine the amount of indebtedness owed to or by customers;
- Meet the disclosure requirements of any law binding on NMB or any of its affiliates;

Disclosure of your personal information held by NMB will be kept confidential, but, NMB may provide such information to the following parties for the purposes set out below;

- Any agent or third-party service provider who provides administrative, telecommunications, computer, payment or other services to NMB in connection with the operation of its business;
- Any other person under a duty of confidentiality to NMB.
- Credit reference agencies, and, in the event of default, to debt collection agencies.
- Any person to whom NMB is under an obligation to make disclosure under the requirements of any law binding on NMB or any of its branches; and
- Any actual or proposed assignee of NMB or participant or sub-participant or transferee of NMB's rights in respect of the customer.

We use our own affiliate entities and agents or third party service providers to process some of the requirements to service your request and you may approach us in writing in case you wish to obtain a copy of such personal information.

Any grievances relating to use or handling of your sensitive personal data may be brought to our notice by writing to the customer service team <u>hudumakwawateja@nmbbank.co.tz</u>